65680-024

			DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commiss	loner of Patents and Trademarks: F	lease record the attached origina	documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(les):</li> <li>Belden Communications Company</li> <li>Belden (Canada) Inc.</li> </ol>		<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Superior Essex Communications LLC</u> Internal Address: Suite 300</li> <li>Street Address: 150 Interstate North Parkway</li> </ol>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: <u>Atlanta</u> State; <u>Geor</u>	g <b>la (US)</b> Zip: 30339
Assignment Security Agreement Other	<ul> <li>Merger</li> <li>Change of Name</li> </ul>	Additional name(s) & addre	ss(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No
<ul> <li>Execution Date: May 28, 2004</li> <li>Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	nt number(s): together with a new application, the	execution date of the application B. Patent Registration No.(s) 4,577,403; 4,604,497; 4,605,5 4,710,114; 4,710,594; 4,789,58 5,011,880; 5,073,682; 6,205,76	25; 4,659,424; 4,708,867; 9; 4,857,676; 4,877,467;
. Name and address of party to	Additional number(s) att		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Attn: Mr. Jack P. Jackson, Esq.</u>		6. Total number of applications and patents involved 13	
Proskauer Rose LLP		(This fee was already paid on .	June 16,2004)
Internal Address:		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
1585 Broadway		8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10036</u>		16-2500 (Attach duplicate copy of this pa	ge if paying by deposit account)
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledg is a true copy of the original Juan C. Arias Name of Person Si	gning <u>Julan</u> Signatur	nation is true and correct and	any attached copy 01/18/2005 Date
	Totel number of pages including cover a Mail documents to be recorded with I		
	Mail Stop Assignment Reco US Patent and Tradema Alexandria, V/	rdation Services, Director k Office P.O. Box 1450	

PATENT REEL: 015596 FRAME: 0621

700146351

JAN 18 2005 09:22 FR PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 2 TO \*5595\*99999719\*7 P.05

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent, and cracemarks: P         1. Name of conveying party(ies):         1) Belden Communications Company         2) Belden (Canada) Inc.         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [] No         3. Nature of conveyance:         [] Assignment       [] Merger         [] Security Agreement       [] Change of Name         [] Other       .         4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the other         A. Patent Application No.(s)	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Superior Essex Communications LLC</u> Internal Address: Suite 300 Street Address: 150 Interstate North Parkway City: <u>Atlanta</u> State: <u>Georgia (US)</u> Zip: 30339 Additional name(s) &amp; address(es) attached?</li></ol>
1. Name of conveying party(ies):           1) Belden Communications Company           2) Belden (Canada) Inc.           Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No           3. Nature of conveyance:           ☑ Assignment         ☐ Merger           ☐ Security Agreement         ☐ Change of Name           ☑ Other           Execution Date: May 28, 2004           4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the other with a new application.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Superior Essex Communications LLC</u> Internal Address: Suite 300 Street Address: 150 Interstate North Parkway City: <u>Atlanta</u> State: <u>Georgia (US)</u> Zip: 30339 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ f execution date of the application is:
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: <u>Atlanta</u> State; <u>Georgia (US)</u> Zip: 30339 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   Yes in execution date of the application is:
<ul> <li>Assignment</li></ul>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X I execution date of the application is:
<ul> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other,</li> <li>Execution Date: May 28, 2004</li> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the other security of the securi</li></ul>	execution date of the application is:
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the</li> </ol>	execution date of the application is: B. Patent Registration No.(s) US Patent Nos.: 4.577.403:
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the</li> </ol>	execution date of the application is: B. Patent Registration No.(s) US Patent Nos.: 4.577.403:
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is: B. Patent Registration No.(s) US Patent Nos.: 4.577.403:
	4,604,497; 4,605,525; 4,659,424; 4,708,887; 4,710,114; 4,710,594; 4,789,589; 4,857,676; 4,877,467; 5,011,880; 5,073,682; 6,205,760 Canadian Patent Nos.: 1,258,996; 1,260,243; 1,252,839; 1,241,254; 1,239,373; 1,239,276; 1,237,876; 1,235,288; 1,230,392; 1,230,379; 1,225,360; 1,225,359; 1,213,657; 1,210,450; 1,209,948
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 28
Name: <u>Attn: Mr. Jack P. Jackson, Esg.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1120.00
Proskauer Rose LLP	Enclosed _ 🚰 🍠
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit action to the second s
1585 Broadway	8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10036</u>	<ul> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li>16-2500</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account</li> </ul>
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infom is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ol>	
Silvia Salvadori, Reg# 48,265         Silvia Signature           Name of Person Signing         Signature           2004 DBYRNE         00000041 162500         4577403	e
2004 DBYRNE 00000041 162500 4577403 Totalnumber of pages including cover sh 8021 1120.00 DA Meil documents to be recorded with re Mail Stop Aseignment Recor US Patent and Trademark	equired cover sheet information to: rdation Services, Director

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Superior Essex Communications LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), and having a usual place of business at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia, Belden Communications Company, a Delaware corporation, and Belden (Canada) Inc., a Canadian Corporation (Belden Communications Company and Belden (Canada) Inc., together "SELLER"), entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2004 (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement provides for the transfer from SELLER to ASSIGNEE of certain patents included in the Conveyed Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), such patents being identified in <u>Attachment A</u> hereto (the "Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the Purchase Agreement, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SELLER has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, SELLER's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions described in said Patents, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any continuations, continuations in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, and substitutions of such Patents, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement, said inventions and Patents to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by SELLER had this assignment and sale not been made. SELLER hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of SELLER's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, SELLER hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such patents as shall be granted upon any applications based on any of said inventions, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SELLER has hereunto signed on the date(s) set forth below.

BELDEN COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

chard Title: Vice President

State/Commonwealth of Missouri) Country of St. Louis ) 88

Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-named <u>Richard K. Reca</u>this  $28^{\text{th}}$  day of <u>May</u> 2004.

LINDA M. TATE Notary Public-Notary Seal State of Missouri St Charlen County My Commission Expires Mar 14, 2005

Binda M. Jate

My Commission Expires: <u>March 14</u>, 2005

BELDEN (CANADA) INC.

By: Richard K.K

Title: Treasurer

State/Commonwealth of Missoury County of St- Louis )ss

Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-named Richard K. Recontis 38 Hay of May \_\_\_\_\_, 2004.

1	
- Y	LINDA M. TATE
1	Notary Public-Notary Seal
-1	State of Missouri
3	<ul> <li>St Charles County</li> </ul>
Ŧ	My Commission Expires Mar 14, 2005
_	

Jotary Public

My Commission Expires: March 14, 2005

PATENT REEL: 015596 FRAME: 0624

## Attachment A

Note: Patents 1-27 below are subject to a license to NORDX/CDT, Inc., dated October 31, 2002, and Patents 1-28 below may be subject to a license in favor of AT&T Corp. and its successors pursuant to that certain Bilateral Patent License Agreement dated as of October 6, 1995 between AT&T Corp. as Purchaser and Cable Systems International Inc., as amended or supplemented from time to time.

- 1. US Patent No. 4577403, "Manufacture of Telecommunications Cable Core Units"
- 2. US Patent No. 4604497, "Electrical Conductor for Telecommunications Cable"
- 3. US Patent No. 4605525, "Method for Forming Insulating Electrical Conductor"
- 4. US Patent No. 4659424, "Manufacture of Elongate Members of Indefinite Length"
- 5. US Patent No. 4708887, "Method for Colouring Polymer-Insulated Wire"
- 6. US Patent No. 4710114, "Apparatus for Insulating an Electrical Conductor"
- 7. US Patent No. 4710594, "Telecommunications Cable"
- 8. US Patent No. 4789589, "Insulated Electrical Conductor Wire"
- 9. US Patent No. 4857676, "Magnetically Permeable Particles in Telecommunications Cable"
- 10. US Patent No. 4877467, "Electrically Insulated Wire"
- 11. US Patent No. 5011880, "Fire Retardant and Water Blocking Filling Compositions for Cables"
- 12. US Patent No. 5073682, "Telecommunications Cable"
- 13. Canadian Patent No. 1258996, "Method and Apparatus for Colouring Polymer-Insulated Wire"
- 14. Canadian Patent No. 1260243, "App. for Closing a Metallic Shield Around a Cable Core"
- 15. Canadian Patent No. 1252839, "Telecommunications Cable"
- 16. Canadian Patent No. 1241254, "Low Fatigue Apparatus for Stranding Wire"
- 17. Canadian Patent No. 1239373, "Production of Dielectric Insulation Layers Upon Electrical Conductors"
- 18. Canadian Patent No. 1239276, "Manufacture of Telecommunications Cable Core Units"
- 19. Canadian Patent No. 1237878, "Cable Manufacture"
- 20. Canadian Patent No. 1235288, "Manufacture of Telecoimmunications Cable Core Units"
- 21. Canadian Patent No. 1230392, "Plug Seals for Gas Pressurisable Electrical Cable and Cable Installations"
- 22. Canadian Patent No. 1230379, "Measuring the Thickness of a Non-Metallic Coating on an Arcuate Metal Surface"
- 23. Canadian Patent No. 1225360, "Passing Conductor with Layer Including Magnetically Permeable Particles Through Magnetic Field"
- 24. Canadian Patent No. 1225359, "Production of Dielectric Insulation Layers Upon Electrical Conductors"
- 25. Canadian Patent No. 1213857, "Extrusion Apparatus"
- 26. Canadian Patent No. 1210450, "Monitoring Magnetically Permeable Particles in Admixture with a Fluid Carrier"
- 27. Canadian Patent No. 1209948, "Production of Dielectric Insulation Layers Upon Electrical Conductors"
- 28. US Patent No. 6205760, "Twisted Pair Exchange Cable Manufacturing Process and Apparatus".

6259/65680-008 NYLIB2/1053261v1

## PATENT REEL: 015596,FRAME:06258 \*\*

**RECORDED: 01/18/2005**